

2  
3 SENATE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE AMENDMENT #4 TO SB165  
4

5  
6  
7  
8 On page 11, delete lines 9 and 10 and insert in lieu  
9 thereof the following:

10 m. A terminal illness.  
11

12 On page 21, after line 7, insert the following:

13 §20-2A-11.  
14

15 The possession of a medical cannabis card lawfully  
16 obtained pursuant to this chapter does not infringe on the  
17 cardholder's state or federal constitutional rights.

18 On page 39, after line 6, insert the following:

19 (5) The following statement: "This card is only  
20 valid in the State of Alabama".  
21

22 On page 40, after line 24 insert the following:

23 (e) If requested by the regulatory agency of the  
24 nonresident's home state which issued the nonresident a valid  
25 medical cannabis or medical marijuana card, the commission  
26 shall notify that regulatory agency of the nonresident's  
27 purchase of medical cannabis pursuant to this section.

1 (f) To the extent practicable, the commission may  
2 request and shall coordinate with any other state that has a  
3 medical cannabis or medical marijuana program to require  
4 notification by the regulatory agency of that other state when  
5 an Alabama resident purchases medical cannabis through a  
6 reciprocal medical cannabis or medical marijuana program in  
7 that state.

8  
9 On page 41, after line 18, insert the following:  
10 §20-2A-51.

11  
12 On page 41, line 19, delete "(c)"

13  
14 On page 42, delete lines 4 through 11 in their  
15 entirety.

16  
17 On page 46, line 1, after "Establish" insert the  
18 following:  
19 annual

20  
21 On page 53, line 7, after "fee" insert the  
22 following:  
23 of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500)

24  
25 On page 54, line 10, after "years" insert the  
26 following:

1                   ; provided, however, the commission shall not  
2 consider any conviction overturned on appeal or any charge  
3 that has been expunged pursuant to Chapter 27 of Title 15.  
4

5                   On page 57, line 8, before "license" insert the  
6 following:

7                   annual  
8

9                   On page 57, lines 9 and 10, delete "for a three-year  
10 period" and insert in lieu thereof the following:

11                   annually  
12

13                   On page 57, lines 16 and 23, delete "renewal" and in  
14 each instance insert in lieu thereof the following:

15                   annual  
16

17                   On page 60, line 25, after "fee" insert the  
18 following:

19                   of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500)  
20

21                   On page 61, line 14, after "commission" insert the  
22 following:

23                   ; provided, however, a licensee shall not consider  
24 any conviction overturned on appeal or any charge that has  
25 been expunged pursuant to Chapter 27 of Title 15.  
26

1           On page 67, line 3, after "misdemeanor" insert the  
2 following:

3           other than a conviction that was overturned on  
4 appeal or any charge that was expunged pursuant to Chapter 27  
5 of Title 15

6  
7           On page 67, after line 11, insert the following new  
8 subsection (g) and reletter the remaining subsection  
9 accordingly:

10           (g) Nothing in this section shall be construed to  
11 prohibit the hydroponic growing of cannabis.

12  
13           On page 76, line 7, after "A" insert the following:  
14 letter of commitment or other acknowledgement, as  
15 determined by commission rule, of the applicant's ability to  
16 secure a

17  
18           On page 76, lines 10 and 11, delete "five hundred  
19 thousand dollars (\$500,000)" and insert in lieu thereof the  
20 following:

21           two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000)

22  
23           On page 76, after line 23, insert the following new  
24 subsection (e) and reletter the remaining subsection  
25 accordingly:

26           (e) At the time a license is issued under this  
27 section, the commission shall ensure that the licensee has

1       secured a performance bond as provided in subdivision (1) of  
2       subsection (d).